Shares, representing 20% of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of the AGM.

Since the date of the AGM and up to the date of this announcement, no Shares have been

allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate. The General Mandate is

sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the issue of the

Subscription Shares is not subject to further approval by the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock Exchange.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 900,000,000 Shares in issue.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming that there is no change

in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the

Completion Date save for the issue of the Subscription Shares):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement Immediately upon Completion
Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Controlling Shareholders
New Metro Inc. (Notes 1 & 2) 354,659,000 39.40 354,659,000 35.54
Mr. Chau Man Keung (Note 2) 41,366,000 4.60 41,366,000 4.14
Mr. Hsu Ching Loi (Note 2) 110,500,000 12.28 110,500,000 11.07

Sub-total 506,525,000 56.28 506,525,000 50.75

Public Shareholders
Mr. Tsang Yee Fung – – 49,000,000 4.91
Mr. Chiu Wan Lung – – 49,000,000 4.91
Other Public Shareholders 393,475,000 43.72 393,475,000 39.43

Sub-total 393,475,000 43.72 491,475,000 49.25

Total 900,000,000 100.00 998,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. New Metro Inc. is beneficially wholly owned by Mr. Lam Shing Tai, the chairman of the Board and the

executive Director.

2. New Metro Inc., Mr. Lam Shing Tai (the sole ultimate beneficial owner of New Metro Inc.), Mr. Chau

Man Keung (an executive Director) and Mr. Hsu Ching Loi (an executive Director) entered into a deed of

acting in concert undertaking dated 4 April 2022, pursuant to which the parties have agreed to consolidate

their respective interests in the Company and control directly and/or indirectly in the Company and to

vote on any resolution to be passed at any shareholders’ meeting of the Company in an unanimous